SPECIFICATION FOR SEAMLESS FERRITIC
ALLOY-STEEL PIPE FOR HIGH-TEMPERATURE SERVICE
SA-335/SA-335M
(Identical with ASTM Specification A335/A335M-18 except for the revision to 9.5 to replace the words “as agreed upon
in accordance with Note D in Table 2” with “performed”.)
ASME BPVC.II.A-2023 SA-335/SA-335M
505
ASME BPVC.II.A-2023SA-335/SA-335M

Blooms, and Forgings
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
E570 Practice for Flux Leakage Examination of Ferromag-
netic Steel Tubular Products
2.2 ASME Standard:
B36.10M Welded and Seamless Wrought Steel Pipe
2.3 AWS Specifications
A5.5/A5.5M Specification for Low-Alloy Steel Electrodes
for Shielded Metal Arc Welding
A5.23/A5.23M Specification for Low-Alloy Steel Elec-
trodes and Fluxes for Submerged Arc Welding
A5.28/A5.28M Specification for Low-Alloy Steel Elec-
trodes for Gas Shielded Arc Welding
ASME BPVC.II.A-2023 SA-335/SA-335M
507
TABLE 1 Chemical Requirements
Grade
UNS
Designa-
tionA
Composition, %
Carbon
Man-
ganese
Phos-
phorus,
max
Sulfur,
max
Silicon Chromium
Molybde-
num Others
P1 K11522 0.10–0.20 0.30–0.80 0.025 0.025 0.10–0.50 . . . 0.44–0.65 . . .
P2 K11547 0.10–0.20 0.30–0.61 0.025 0.025 0.10–0.30 0.50–0.81 0.44–0.65 . . .
P5 K41545 0.15 max 0.30–0.60 0.025 0.025 0.50 max 4.00–6.00 0.45–0.65 . . .
P5b K51545 0.15 max 0.30–0.60 0.025 0.025 1.00–2.00 4.00–6.00 0.45–0.65 . . .
P5c K41245 0.12 max 0.30–0.60 0.025 0.025 0.50 max 4.00–6.00 0.45–0.65 . . .B
P9 K90941 0.15 max 0.30–0.60 0.025 0.025 0.25–1.00 8.00–10.00 0.90–1.10 . . .
P11 K11597 0.05–0.15 0.30–0.60 0.025 0.025 0.50–1.00 1.00–1.50 0.44–0.65 . . .
P12 K11562 0.05–0.15 0.30–0.61 0.025 0.025 0.50 max 0.80–1.25 0.44–0.65 . . .
P15 K11578 0.05–0.15 0.30–0.60 0.025 0.025 1.15–1.65 . . . 0.44–0.65 . . .
P21 K31545 0.05–0.15 0.30–0.60 0.025 0.025 0.50 max 2.65–3.35 0.80–1.06 . . .
P22 K21590 0.05–0.15 0.30–0.60 0.025 0.025 0.50 max 1.90–2.60 0.87–1.13 . . .
P23 K41650 0.04–0.10 0.10–0.60 0.030 max 0.010 max 0.50 max 1.90–2.60 0.05–0.30 V 0.20–0.30
Cb 0.02–0.08
B 0.0010–0.006
N 0.015 max
Al 0.030 max
W 1.45–1.75
Ni 0.40 max
Ti 0.005–0.060
Ti/N $ 3.5C
P24 K30736 0.05–0.10 0.30–0.70 0.020 0.010 0.15–0.45 2.20–2.60 0.90–1.10 V 0.20–0.30
Ti 0.06–0.10
N 0.012 max
Al 0.02 max
B 0.0015–0.007
P36 K21001 0.10–0.17 0.80–1.20 0.030 max 0.025 max 0.25–0.50 0.30 max 0.25–0.50 Ni 1.00-1.30
Cu 0.50-0.80
Cb 0.015-0.045
V 0.02 max
N 0.02 max
Al 0.050 max
P91
Type 1
K91560 0.08–0.12 0.30–0.60 0.020 0.010 0.20–0.50 8.00–9.50 0.85–1.05
V 0.18–0.25
N 0.030–0.070
Ni 0.40 max
Al 0.02 max